

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-19-2018

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2016AP2483-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PATRICK H. DALTON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE TODD K. MARTENS,
PRESIDING.

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

DAVID H. PERLMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1002730

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1420
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
perlmandh@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Dalton’s trial counsel was not ineffective.....	9
A. Controlling legal principles.....	9
1. Ineffective counsel.	9
2. Exigent circumstances in the OWI context.....	11
B. Dalton’s counsel was not deficient in performance when she advised Dalton not to pursue a suppression motion that was unlikely to succeed.....	13
1. The exigent circumstance issue.....	14
C. Even if Dalton’s counsel performed deficiently, Dalton was not prejudiced.....	19
II. The trial court properly considered Dalton’s refusal in sentencing him for OWI-second offense.	20
A. Controlling legal principles.....	20

B. The trial court’s sentencing consideration of Dalton’s refusal did not violate <i>Birchfield</i> ’s prohibition against imposing criminal penalties for a refusal because it did not change the statutory minimum or maximum penalty for an OWI-second offense conviction.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	22
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Giron</i> , 155 A.3d 635 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	23
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512.....	9
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	12
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 663, 298 N.W.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1980).....	22

<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	11, 19
<i>State v. Bohling</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 529, 494 N.W.2d 399 (1993)	14
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695	9
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , No. 2016AP6-CR, 2016 WL 3909587 (Wis. Ct. App. July 20, 2016)	8
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , No. 2016AP2483-CR, 2017 WL 3078331 (Wis. Ct. App. July 19, 2017)	8
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2005 WI App 98, 281 Wis. 2d 118, 698 N.W.2d 823	20
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364	10
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197	9, 20
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812	12
<i>State v. Jeannie</i> , 2005 WI App 183, 286 Wis. 2d 721, 703 N.W.2d 694	10, 11
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)	10, 13

<i>State v. Lewandowski</i> , 122 Wis. 2d 759, 364 N.W.2d 550 (Ct. App. 1985).....	20
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	8
<i>State v. McMahon</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 68, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994).....	10
<i>State v. Peebles</i> , 2010 WI App 156, 330 Wis. 2d 243, 792 N.W.2d 212	22
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997)	19
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	9, 10
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801	9
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)2.	7
Wis. Stat. § 885.235	16
